
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the WREN ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE 
CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK, BRAMPTON 
ROAD, HUNTINGDON, PE29 6DB on TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 
2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 7th July 2009. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
August 2009, is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 

 To consider a report (TO FOLLOW) by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships containing details of the Council’s 
performance against its priority objectives. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

5. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 

 

 To endorse the content of a letter for submission to the Care Quality 
Commission on issues which have previously been raised by the 
Panel. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
6. NHS CONSTITUTION  (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

 

 To receive and note the content of the NHS Constitution. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

7. PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 

 To receive information on the study into parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY - FOLLOW UP  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
updating Members on the progress made since the conclusion of the 
Panel’s study into disability access. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 79 - 84) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

11. SCRUTINY   
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest (TO 
FOLLOW) and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall within 
the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 21 day of August 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 

 

 



 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 7 July 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J W Davies, 

J E Garner, P G Mitchell and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, Mrs P A Jordan, A Monk and 
J M Sadler. 

 
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2nd June 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors S J Criswell and R J West declared personal interests in 
Minutes Nos. 23 and 24 by virtue of being Members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

21. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st July to 31st 
October 2009. Members were reminded that the item entitled St Ivo 
Leisure Centre – Proposals for Development would appear before the 
Panel at their September meeting. 
 

22. LEISURE CENTRES - PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to the Huntingdonshire Leisure Centres 
Annual Report 2008/09 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book), which contained a summary of the activities of the Leisure 
Centres in Huntingdonshire during the preceding twelve months. 
 
The General Manager, Leisure Centres drew the Panel’s attention to 
a number of financial and service achievements at the Centres during 
the previous financial year. In so doing, Members were advised that 
total admissions to the Centres had exceeded 1.74 million for the first 
time, with an increase of 4.8% in admissions in 2008/09 in 
comparison with the previous year. In addition, a saving of £569,000 
had been achieved against the budget across the Centres as a whole. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on the level of expenditure at 
the Centres on employees, it was reported that expenditure levels 

Agenda Item 1

1



had increased as a proportion of the total budget owing to savings 
elsewhere being achieved and to an increase in the overall number of 
employees in accordance with the requirements of the services 
provided. Following a request by a Member, the General Manager, 
Leisure Centres undertook to incorporate employee full-time 
equivalent figures in future reports. 
 
In response to a further question by a Member, it was confirmed that 
efforts had been made to contact “non-live” users of the Centres. In 
discussing the decline in hospitality income experienced at some of 
the Centres, a suggestion was made by the Chairman that increased 
marketing of the café facilities should be undertaken. In response, the 
General Manager, Leisure Centres explained that, in the case of St 
Ivo, consideration currently was being given to developing the site so 
that the café facility could be in a more visible and central location 
within the Centre. These development proposals would be considered 
by the Panel at a future meeting. 
 
It was reported that the implementation of a Marketing Plan and a 
Business Plan for the Impressions Fitness Suites would enable the 
Centres to achieve a savings target of £1m by the end of the current 
financial year. Members also discussed marketing the high needs 
facility at Sawtry Leisure Centre. Having congratulated the General 
Manager, Leisure Centres and his staff for achieving the levels of 
performance represented in the Report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Leisure Centres Annual Report 2008/09 be received 

and noted. 
 

23. SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which provided the Panel with details of the areas that fell 
within its responsibility when scrutinising the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership (HSP). 
 
Members noted that the Panel would be responsible for scrutinising 
the Children and Young People, Health and Well-Being and Inclusive, 
Safe and Cohesive Communities thematic groups, which had been 
established under the HSP. In addition, it was reported that a joint 
event involving representatives of Overview and Scrutiny and the 
Strategic Partnership would be held to enable both parties to 
formulate a means of working together. 
 
Finally, the Panel received details of a County-wide conference which 
would be held on 7th September 2009 on the scrutiny of partnerships. 
Attention was also drawn to the current HSP structure; however, 
Members were reminded that this would be augmented by the 
establishment of Neighbourhood Panels across the District.  
 

24. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY - FOLLOW UP   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 

2



the Panel was acquainted with the outcome of a previous study into 
disability access. The report had been prepared to provide Members 
with an opportunity to plan their follow up work. 
 
Having been reminded of the recommendations which had been 
previously endorsed by the Cabinet at their meeting on 29th January 
2009, the Panel identified a number of aspects to the study that they 
wished to pursue. These included requesting updates from the 
County Council and the Police on matters that had been identified 
during the course of the study and informing Town and Parish 
Councils of the outcome of the study. Other matters to pursue 
included seeking the views of Town and Parish Councils on whether 
improvements had been made to footpaths and parking enforcement 
and the progress of discussions on the provision of joint 
advocacy/advice services by organisations supporting those with 
disabilities. Additionally, a request was made for information to be 
submitted to a future meeting on progress against those actions that 
had been referred by the Panel to the Growth and Infrastructure and 
the Health and Well-Being thematic groups of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership. 
 

25. STUDY - PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
discussed the scope of its study on parking at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital, Huntingdon. The suggestion for the study had emerged 
following the receipt of representations from members of the public by 
District Councillors concerning the level of charges being levied for 
parking at the Hospital, restrictions on parking and the impact of the 
introduction of charges on the surrounding area. 
 
Members identified a number of potential areas for investigation, 
which included the management of the car park, the effectiveness of 
the Hospital’s travel plan, the availability of public transport and 
parking practices nearby. Members also concurred with a suggestion 
that representatives of the Hospital should be invited to attend a 
Panel meeting. Having discussed a number of other avenues of 
study, a range of further information was requested for submission to 
a future meeting. 
 

26. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) would be considering the 
Great Fen Collaboration Agreement at their meeting on 14th July 
2009, and that an invitation had been extended to all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel Members to attend the meeting during discussion on 
this item. 
 

3



27. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to 
Members’ recent discussions and decisions. 
 

28. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 95th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 
 

F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 P
L
A
N
 O
F
 K
E
Y
 D
E
C
IS
IO
N
S
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

1
3
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
0
9
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 t
o
 3
1
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
9
 

 

M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo
w
s
:-
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
I 
C
 B
a
te
s
 

 
- 
L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

4
 C
h
u
rc
h
 E
n
d
 

H
ilt
o
n
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
  
 P
E
2
8

[...]

e
ll,
 G
e
n
e
ra
l 
M
a
n
a
g
e
r,
 L
e
is
u
re
 

C
e
n
tr
e
s
 T
e
l 
N
o
. 
0
1
4
8
0
 3
8
8
0
4
9
 o
r 
e
m
a
il 

S
im
o
n
.B
e
ll@

h
u
n
ts
d
c
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

 

   
 M
rs
 D
 C
 

R
e
y
n
o
ld
s
 

 

 S
o
c
ia
l 
W
e
ll-

b
e
in
g
 

 

 9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL       1ST SEPTEMBER 2009 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
 
 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In January 2009, the former Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 

endorsed for submission to the Care Quality Commission a response to their 
consultation on their draft Enforcement Policy. At the time, Members of the 
Panel requested that a representative of the Commission should be invited to 
a future Panel meeting to enable Members to understand better the 
Commission’s role and how it fits into the wider health service framework. 

 
1.2 A review of the Council’s democratic structure which came into force in May 

2009, resulted in this item being transferred over to the work programme for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being). Councillors Mrs K E 
Cooper, S J Criswell, J E Garner, Mrs P A Jordan, J M Sadler and P G 
Mitchell, were Members of the former Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) when the original discussions on this matter took place. 

 
2. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION 
 
2.1 Since its establishment in April 2009, invitations have been extended to the 

Commission’s regional office in Cambridge to attend a Panel meeting. 
Unfortunately, the Commission has declined the Panel’s invitation and has 
drawn attention to their website (http://www.cqc.org.uk), where there is a vast 
range of information available. 

 
2.2 Details of an event hosted by the Commission, which was held on 1st July 

2009 in Cambridge, had been circulated to Panel Members. Unfortunately, 
representatives from the Panel were unable to attend the event due to prior 
commitments. 

 

2.3 Whilst it is disappointing that the Care Quality Commission are unable to 
address the Panel at its meeting, it has recently been reported in the Local 
Government Chronicle that the Commission has been in talks with the 
Department of Health about plans to suspend a range of its activities, such as 
hygiene inspections, in order to deal with an increase in its workload as a 
result of the flu pandemic. In the circumstances it is probably not 
unreasonable that the Council’s invitation has been declined. As a substitute 
a guide to the Commission is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.4 After consultation with the Chairman, it has been agreed that a letter should 

be sent to the Commission asking them to respond to a number of issues 
which were raised by the Panel at the time it considered the Commission’s 
Enforcement Policy.  A draft letter is attached as at Appendix B. 

Agenda Item 5

11



 
3.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 
 to consider and comment on the contents of the letter in 

Appendix B for submission to the Care Quality Commission. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) held on 
2nd December 2008 and 6th January 2009. 
 
Progress Reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) dated 2nd 
June and 7th July 2009 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388006 
 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



APPENDIX B 

 

 

 

 

Care Quality Commission  

National Correspondence 

Citygate 

Gallowgate 

Newcastle upon Tyne 

NE1 4PA 

 

Our Ref: CenS/HA 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 

 

In January 2009, Huntingdonshire District Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 

Well-Being) endorsed for submission to the Care Quality Commis
[...]
e undertaken following receipt of 
answers from the County Council and 
the Police in A and D above. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 

The Panel is 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
  to note the contents of the report. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report and Minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery) held on 6th January and 7th July 2009 and of the Cabinet held on 29th 
January 2009. 
 
Report and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-
Being) held on 7th July 2009. 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali – Democratic Services Officer (01480) 388006 

 

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



   

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Disability Access Study 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Panel Study 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

N/A 

Interests Declared None received. 

Rapporteur Councillor S J Criswell - Chairman 

Officer Support  
 

Mr Roy Reeves – Head of Administration, HDC 
Mr A Roberts – Democratic Services Officer 
Miss H Ali –  Democratic Service Officer 

Purpose of Study / Objective 
(specify exactly what the study 
should achieve) 

To investigate access for those with disabilities to premises, 
facilities and other sites in the District, excluding those 
provided by the District Council. 

Rationale 
(key issues and/or reason for 
conducting a study) 

An issue raised previously by the Council and in the light of 
a draft Disability Equality Scheme, the Panel chose to 
research the matter further. 

Terms of Reference Existing HDC policies.  

Links to Council 
Policies/Strategies 

Yes ~ ties into 4 of the Community Aims identified in the 
Corporate Plan “safe, vibrant and inclusive communities”, 
“healthy living”, “access to services and transport” and “to 
improve our systems and practices”. 

 

ACTION BY WORKING GROUP 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of e
[...]
2009 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      8TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)     10TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

65



2.3 On going studies have been allocated between the Panels accordingly:- 
 

STUDY 
 

PANEL STATUS 

The processes involved in 
applying for community grant 
aid and the effectiveness of 
grant schemes. 

Economic  
Well-Being 

Annual report on those 
organisations supported 
by grants to be submitted 
to a future Panel meeting. 
 

Provision of leisure facilities 
for young people across the 
District. 
 

Social  
Well-Being 

Investigations on going. 
Meeting of the Working 
Group held on 13th August 
2009 with the Head of 
Operations. 
 

Car parking at 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 

Social 
Well-Being 

The Panel has requested 
for further informat
[...]
ctive to enable the 
provision of the social and strategic infrastructure to meet 
current and future needs. 

 

ACTION BY WORKING GROUP 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of enquiries will be 
used to gather evidence) 

Information from the Head of Operations. 

73



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
STUDY TEMPLATE 

 
External/Specialist Support N/A 

Existing Documentation Provision of Leisure Facilities for Young People – Report by 
the Head of Operations. 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) – 3rd March 2009. 

Evidence to be Obtained 
(e.g. witnesses, documents, site 
visits, consultation, research, 
etc) 

Further discussions with the Head of Operations. 

Reference Sites 
 

N/A 

Investigations 
 

As outlined above. 

Witnesses 
 

Mr R Ward, Head of Operations 
Mr J Craig, Service Development Manager 
Councillor C R Hyams, Executive Councillor for Operational 
and Countryside Services. 
 

Site Visits (if necessary) 
(where and when) 

None currently identified. 

Meetings of the Working 
Group 

First meeting held 30th April 2009. 
Further meeting held on 13th August 2009. 

Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
 

Officer time – both to provide support and conduct research. 

Possible Barriers to the Study 
(potential weaknesses) 

None currently identified. 

Projected Timescale 
(Start and end times) 
 

Start: March 2009 
End: Unknown. 

 

74



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
STUDY TEMPLATE 

 

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Car Parking At Hinchingbrooke Hospital 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working 
Group appointed)  

Date Appointed: 7th July 2009. 
 
Agreed to pursue this as a full Panel investigation, comprising 
Councillors P L E Bucknell, Mrs K E Cooper, S J Criswell, J W 
Davies, J E Garner, Mrs P A Jordan, P G Mitchell, A Monk, J M 
Sadler and R J West. 
 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

None identified at present. 

Interests Declared None received. 

Rapporteur Councillor S J Criswell (as Chairman) 

Officer Support  
 

Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, HDC 
Mr A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager, HDC 
 

Purpose of Study / 
Objective 
(specify exactly what the 
study should achieve) 

To generate and raise awareness of the impact that the 
introduction of car parking charges has had upon the public 
and the consequent restrictions that it has placed upon them. 
 

Rationale 
(key issues and/or reason for 
conducting a study) 

The suggestion for the study was prompted by representations 
made by a number of members of the public to the District 
Council on the level of charges being levied for parking at the 
hospital, restrictions on parking in terms of the length of stay 
permissible and the impact of the introduction of charges on 
the surrounding residential area. 
 

Terms of Reference As above. 

Links to Council 
Policies/Strategies 

Link to Council Aim: To Improve Our Systems and Practices. In 
particular, the objectives “to be good at communicating and 
listening to people and organisations and to be clear about 
what we can do and aspire to achieve” and “to enable 
Councillors to carry out their leadership role effectively”. 
 

 

 

Methodology / Approach 
(what types of enquiries will 
be used to gather evidence) 

Investigations into:- 
 

• the management of the car park 

• the effectiveness of the hospital’s Travel Plan 

• the availability of public transport 

• the impact of parking and associated charges on the 

75



 

surrounding area 

• inviting a representative of the NHS Trust to attend a 
future Panel meeting 

• consultation with local residents and users of the car 
park 

• comparisons to other hospitals, i.e Addenbrooke’s 

• desktop research. 
 

External/Specialist Support N/A 

Existing Documentation Hinchingbrooke Hospital Travel Pla
[...]
eisure Facilities
	HDC Scrutiny Study Template - Car Parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template - Developement Management Process

	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 
6DB on Tuesday, 1 September 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs K E Cooper, J E Garner, 

Mrs P A Jordan, A Monk, J M Sadler and 
R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell, J W Davies and P G Mitchell. 

 
 

29. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th July 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared personal interests in Minute Nos. 
34 and 35 by virtue of her employment in the NHS. She also declared 
a prejudicial interest in Minute No. 35 and left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors S J Criswell and R J West declared personal interests in 
Minute No. 36 by virtue of being Members of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

31. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st September to 
31st December 2009. Members were advised that the item entitled St 
Ivo Leisure Centre – Proposals for Development had been deferred 
and would appear at the Panel’s meeting in December 2009. In noting 
the addition to the Plan of an item entitled Handyperson Scheme, the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that this would no longer be 
presented to the Cabinet as a separate item and would, instead, be 
dealt with through the MTP process. Councillor R J West undertook to 
investigate the background to the Scheme and, if necessary, forward 
details on to Panel Members. 
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) would be considering the Great Fen Masterplan at their 
meeting on 8th September 2009, and that an invitation had been 
extended to all Overview and Scrutiny Panel Members to attend and 
participate in the discussion on this item. 
 



32. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 30th June 2009. Having endorsed the 
comments of the Corporate Plan Working Group, particularly with 
regard to objectives where targets had not been achieved, Members 
noted that work on the budgets associated to each of the priority 
objectives was currently being undertaken by the Working Group. 
 
In light of the forthcoming introduction of the scrutiny of partnerships, 
and having discussed the Council’s approach to partnership working, 
the Panel endorsed the view that the Council should take every 
opportunity to engage with partners. Furthermore, Members 
concurred with a suggestion that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
should encourage other organisations to participate in greater levels 
of partnership working.  
 

33. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel gave consideration to the content of a draft letter to the 
Care Quality Commission requesting responses to a number of 
issues previously raised by the former Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) on the Commission’s Enforcement Policy (Minute 
No. 09/69 refers). The letter referred to the regulation of care 
services, the planned imposition of financial penalties on failing 
services and the Commission’s relationship with the Local 
Involvement Network. Members’ attention was also drawn to a 
publication entitled “About the Care Quality Commission” and, 
following discussion on its contents, clarification also was requested 
of the Commission’s procedures for assessing health services and 
facilities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion of a request for clarification of the 

Commission’s procedures for assessing health services and 
facilities, the letter contained in Appendix B to the report now 
submitted be endorsed for submission to the Care Quality 
Commission. 

 

34. NHS CONSTITUTION   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the terms of the NHS Constitution. Guidance appended to the report 
outlined the principles and values that guided how NHS staff should 
act and make decisions in the future. It also highlighted the rights and 
responsibilities of staff, patients and the public. 
 
In discussing the content of the NHS Constitution, the Panel 
commented on the principles and pledges contained in it and, 
particularly, the means by which they would be achieved and how 
they would be monitored. In addition, comment was made on the 



Constitution’s lack of flexibility and an apparent absence of 
receptiveness to change. In this respect, it was suggested by a 
Member that patients should be able to pay for their own treatment 
without compromising their right to receive treatment through the 
NHS. In noting that the NHS Constitution had yet to gain approval 
from Parliament, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 the Secretary of State for Health together with local Members 

of Parliament be informed of the Panel’s concerns about the 
NHS Constitution. 

 

35. PARKING AT HINCHINGBROOKE HOSPITAL   
 

 (See Minute No. 30 for Members’ interests). 
 
In pursuit of its study into car parking at Hinchingbrooke Hospital, the 
Panel received a presentation by the Scrutiny and Review Manager 
on a number of issues, which had previously been identified for 
investigation in the course of the study, including current parking 
provision on the Hinchingbrooke site, the scope available to increase 
the level of provision, other potential charging options, parking 
enforcement, the availability of public transport and the impact of 
parking on the surrounding area. Comparative information also was 
provided on the car parking scheme in operation at Addenbrookes 
Hospital. 
 
Further information was presented on the Hospital’s Green Transport 
Plan and, following discussion on it, Members requested details of 
progress with the Plan’s implementation. It was also agreed to include 
the terms of the car parking management contract for the site as a 
further area for investigation. Members then decided that public views 
on parking in and around the Hospital should be sought at a later date 
and that a representative of the Hospital would be invited to attend a 
future Panel meeting to discuss the study. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with details of a consultation currently 
being undertaken by the British Parking Association on a draft 
Hospital Parking Charter. In noting that the Charter aimed to counter 
criticism of unfair and disproportionate parking enforcement and 
charging in hospital car parks, Members agreed to respond to the 
consultation by expressing their agreement with all eight consultation 
statements. 
 

36. DISABILITY ACCESS STUDY - FOLLOW UP   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 09/24, the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an update on 
the status of each of the Disability Access study’s recommendations 
that Members had previously identified as requiring further work. 
 
The Panel was informed that a joint agreement with Cambridgeshire 
County Council and Disability Information Services Huntingdonshire 
had been introduced and that a bi-annual monitoring report on the 
agreement would be available for consideration by Members in 



November 2009. In noting that Sense, a charitable organisation for 
deaf people, had organised a national campaign to obtain free bus 
travel for carers, Members concurred with a suggestion that the Panel 
should lend its support to the campaign. 
 

37. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to 
Members’ recent discussions and decisions. 
 
The Chairman reported that he had been appointed as the District 
Council’s representative on the Stakeholder Panel which had been 
established by NHS East of England to brief, involve and consult with 
interested groups and parties on the future governance of 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 

39. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 96th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


